Instructions/Parts Breakdown

ESCO Jumbo Jack
10320-10326

PLEASE READ AND FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS, CAUTIONS, AND INSTRUCTIONS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROPER USE OF THIS PRODUCT. FAILURE TO COMPLY
COULD RESULT IN DEATH, BODILY INJURY, AND/OR DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT.

15720 Flight Path Drive « Brooksville, FL « 34604
1-800-352-9852 « 352-754-1117 « Fax: 352-754-4508 « www.esco.net




ESCO EQUIPMENT SUPPLY COMPANY

CAUTION:

READ AND FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS, CAUTIONS, AND INSTRUCTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE
PROPER USE OF THIS PRODUCT. FAILURE TO COMPLY COULD RESULT IN DEATH, BODILY
INJURY AND/OR DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT.

WARNING: This product as well as all tire tools, should never be used by persons unless they have been
trained properly according to the O.S.H.A. regulation #29CFR 1910.177 entitled “Servicing Single-Piece &
Multipiece Rim Wheels”. Copies of this regulation can be obtained by contacting this manufacturer. 800-
352-9852 or sales@esco.net

WARNING:

e This jack is for lifting only. Using it for anything beyond its intended use may cause bodily injury
and/ or damage to the jack and will result in the warranty being null and void.

e Do not attempt to move or dolly the load while raised on the jack.

e The jack is not designed to sustain a load for any length of time. It is recommended that jack
stands or cribbing of desired tonnages be used to sustain the load throughout the entirety of the
job.

e Be sure the wheels of the vehicle to be raised are properly chocked.

o Never exceed the rated capacity of the jack. It is recommended that the load not exceed more
that 90% of the jack capacity for safety reasons.

e Use the jack only on a solid surface capable of supporting the load.

e Always center the load on the lifting saddle of the jack

| LOAD

RS

LOAD NOT
CENTERED

R

CENTERED
LOAD OK

e If the jack is not perpendicular to the load slipping or loss of load is possible. Distribute load
evenly when performing a lift.

e Failure to heed these warnings may cause loss of load or failure of the jack resulting in
personal injury or property damage.

22N

15270 Flight Path Drive ® Brooksville, FI. 34604 ePhone 800-352-9852 o Fax 352-754-4508 ESGD
Website www.esco.net ® Email sales@esco.net w


http://www.esco.net/�
mailto:sales@esco.net�

ESCO EQUIPMENT SUPPLY COMPANY

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE OF THE ESCO JUMBO JACKS:

1. Using the extended handle tilt the jack back onto its transport wheels.

Y
15270 Flight Path Drive » Brooksville, FI. 34604 ePhone 800-352-9852 e Fax 352-754-4508 ESGD
Website www.esco.net ® Email sales@esco.net —


http://www.esco.net/�

ESCO EQUIPMENT SUPPLY COMPANY

4. With the 3 position valve in the “HOLD/NEUTRAL” position connect the air line to the jack.

Move the 3 position valve to the “UP” position, and then open the air valve to activate the jack to
the lifting mode. As the jack piston rod extends be sure that the lifting point on the vehicle is
centered on the protective saddle or extension at the top of the jack.

5. To lower the jack move the 3 position valve to the “Down” position and activate the air
valve.

22N

15270 Flight Path Drive » Brooksville, FI. 34604 ePhone 800-352-9852 e Fax 352-754-4508 ESGD
Website www.esco.net ® Email sales@esco.net V


http://www.esco.net/�

ESCO EQUIPMENT SUPPLY COMPANY

NOTE: When the piston rod of the jack is extended and the u-locks are properly
installed the jack can be safely used as a jack stand. THIS IS ONLY IF THE U-
LOCKS ARE USED

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

v

v

v

Fluid level should be 1 to 2 inches below cover plate.

Only use recommended hydraulic fluids.

Change out fluid periodically. Look for discoloration of fluid and check for grit in fluid.
(Any AW32 hydraulic oil will suffice).

Change oil filter after every 50 hours of use.

It is recommended that an in line air regulator/lubricator/water separator be used on the
jack to minimize air motor contamination.

Lubricate air motor daily.

Lubricate all moving parts with a few drops of oil.

=

L
15270 Flight Path Drive @ Brooksville, Fl. 34604 ePhone 800-352-9852 ® Fax 352-754-4508 '='I
Website www.esco.net ® Email sales@esco.net v


http://www.esco.net/�

o~ PARTS LIST FOR 10320-10323
Es\sn PAS5A

PAS5A4 i
i PA90A-JONES
PA554 )
MODEL C
AIR HYDRAULIC PUMP
— ‘ ;\‘\ Basic Pump
Assembly

See sheet2 of 5

N\ Reservoir Assemblies
See sheet 5 of 5

: i Sheet No. 1o0of5



Parts List, Form No. 108174, Back sheet 1 of 5

Item Part No.
No. No. Reqd Description
1 66484 1 Air Motor (See Form No. 108171)
2 13966 1 Muffler
3 205505 1 Muffler Deflector
4 11127 1 Plug Fitting (3/8 NPTF)
5 13645 1 2-way Closed Air Valve } For PA550, PA554, PA554-AA, &
6 14056 1  Straight Fitting (3/8 NPTF)] PA90A-JONES
7 10016 4  Soc. Hd. Screw (1/14-20 x 1)
8 10244 4 Lockwasher (.49 x 26)
9 309219 2  Trade Name Decal (Power Team)
10 422056 1 Motor Base
11 10022 4  Soc. Hd. Screw (1/4-20 x 1-1/2)
12 422102BK2 1 Handle Weldment
13 10005 4 Hex Hd. Cap Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2)

VALVE OPTIONS
9500 1 4-way Tandem Center Manual Valve
(For PA554; See Form No. 100623)
66208 1  4-way Pump Mount Air Valve
(For PAS54A4 & PA554-AA; See Form No. 108068)

PARTS INCLUDED BUT NOT SHOWN

16797 1 90° Elbow Fitting } Eor PASE4-AA
9689 1 Reducer Connector
14680 2  90° Elbow Fitting
208218 6  Straight Fitting
421265 1  Air Operated Hand Control
251759 1 Pump Instruction Decal For PAS5A4
251760 1 Release Instruction Decal
45052 1  Three Strand 12" hose
200609 1 Drain Tube (For PA554-AA & PAS5A4)



Parts List ) Form No. 108174

GENERAL PUMP ASSEMBLY

Sheet No. 2o0f5

Rev. 2 Date: 4 June 2009



Parts List, Form No. 108174, Back sheet 2 of 5

ltem Part  No. ltem Part  No.
No. No. Regd Description No. No. Reqd Description
1 10016 3  Soc. Hd. Cap Screw (3/80.D. X 3/4 Lg.)
(1/4-20 UNC X 1" Lg.) 11 10261 1 Copper Washer (3/4 X 19/32 X 1/32)
2 "27206 1 Basic Pump Ass'y Replacement o 20770 1 Connector (Torque to 40/45 fi. Ibs.)
{See chart below) 13 10015 2 Soc. Hd. Cap Screw (1/4-28 UNF X
*28349 1 Basic Pump Ass'y Replacement 1" Lg.; Torque lo 180 in. Ibs.)
(See chart below) 14 10177 10  Mach. Screw (1/4-20 UNG X 3/4 Lg)
3 20937 1 Filler Plug 15 10266 1 O-ring (3/8 X 1/4 X 1/16)
4 40064WH2 1 Cover 16 10268 1 O-ring (1/2 X 3/8 X 1/16)
5 40164 1  Gasket 17 11863 1 Teflon Backup Washer
6 22360 1 Pressure Regulator Ass'y (1/2 X 3/8 X 1/18)
(See below) 18 20787 1 Valve Connecior
7 21278 1 Relief Valve 19 10430 2  Tube Sleeve
(Set at 10,100/10,700 PSI) 20 10431 2 Tube Nut
21278-50 1 Relief Valve (Set at 5,100/5,700 PsI) 21 21045 1 Qil Line
21278-15 1 Relief Valve (Set at 1.500/1,700 PSH) 20 21345 1 Filter Ass'y (Includes item 23)
8 20776 1 Valve Body 23 10527 1 O-ring (18/16 X 644 X .087)
9 20771 1 Poppet
10 10425 1 Compression Spring

*Includes all items on sheet 3 of 5 and items 1,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13, 15 & 22 on this sheet.

BASIC PUMP REPLACEMENT CHART Low Speed (3,450 RPM)

SERIES MAX. PSI BASIC PUMP & BASIC PUMP HIGH PRESSURE NO. OF PISTONS
COVER PLATE ASS'Y REPLACEMENT PUMP ASS'Y USED

PA55A, PAS54-AA,

PAS50, PA554. PA55A4 10,000 50404 27206 33113 3
PAS0A 5,000 50406 28349* 33114 6
PASOA-JONES 1,500 50406-15 . 33114 6

PRESSURE REGULATOR

ASSEMBLY
ltem Part  No.
No. No. Regd Description
1 22362 1 Adjusting Screw
2 10386 1 Hex Jam Nut (3/8-24 UNF)
3 213065 1 Valve Cap
4 10268 1 O-ring (1/2 X 3/8 X 1/16)
5 21306 1 Spring Guide
6 10495 1 Compression Spring
7 21046 1 Valve Stem
8 22361 1 Body
9 29267 1 Oil Line Ass'y (With nuts)
0 14844 1 Connector Fitting

(19




Parts List Form No. 108174

BASIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

-—(19)

Sheet No. 3o0f5

Rev. 2 Date: 4 June 2009



Parts List, Form No. 108174, Back sheet 3 0{5

Item Part No.
No. No. Reqgd Description
1 100206 9 Soc. Hd. Cap Screw (1/4-20 UNC X 1-1/4" Lg.;
Torgue to 170-180 in. Ibs.)
2 33113 1 High Pressure Pump Ass'y
(See sheet 4 of 5 & chart on back of sheet 2 of 5)
33114 1 High Pressure Pump Ass'y
(See sheet 4 of 5 & chart on back of sheet 2 of 5)
3 10361 1 Compression Spring (1/4 0.0. X 1" Lg.)
4 10375 1 Steel Ball (1/4" Dia.)
5 23547 1 Bearing Top Plate
6 23548 1 Top Plate
7 11228 2 Thrust Bearing
8 11813 3 Bearing Race
9 11814 1 Ball Bearing
10 23549 1 Angle Plate
11 11955 1 Rolt Pin
12 11064 2 Needie Bearing
13 11261 2 Retaining Ring
14 23556 1 Shaft
15 11821 1 Woodruff Key
16 23557 1 Gear
17 30533 1 Pump End Plate
18 10001 12 Soc. Hd. Cap Screw (#10-32 UNF X 1-3/4 Lg..
Torque to 50 in. Ibs.)
19 252108 1 Coupling
22 11199 2 Needle Thrust Bearing (See note below)
23 10266 1 O-ring (3/8 X 1/4 X 1/16)
24 21272 1 Drive Gear
25 10303 1 O-ring (7/8 X 3/4 X1/16)
26 10425 2 Compression Spring (3/8 0.D. X 3/4 Lg.)
27 20771 2 Poppet
28 40120 1 Pump Body
29 10427 1 Pipe Plug (1/8* NPTF)
30 10271 1 O-ring (11716 X 1/2 X 3/32)
31 12389 1 Teflon Backup Washer (11716 X 1/2 X 1/18)
32 20849 1 Spool
33 23255 1 Spring Guide
34 10426 1 Compression Spring (1" 0.D. X 1-13/16 Lg.)
35 23256 1 Spring Guide

NEEDLE BEARING INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS

065
075 1 ! } o
1 RN NEEDLE
j N BEARINGS
N
{ H L Re
085 | WNEENN

075

When replacing the needle bearings on the drive gear of the basic pump,
the dimensions shown must be as specified.

LNote: Shaded areas reflect last revision(s) made to this forrﬂ




Parts List _ Form No. 108174

HIGH PRESSURE PUMP ASSEMBLY

SEE DIAGRAM
ON REVERSE SIDE

FOR IMPORTANT
ASS’Y. @

INFORMATION

SIX PISTON
MODEL SHOWN

SheetNo. 4 o0of5

Rev. 2 Date: 4 June 2009



Parts List, Form No. 108174, Back sheet 4 of 5

33113 PUMP ASSEMBLY
3 Pistons - 9/32 Dia.

Item Part No.
No. No. Reqg’d Description
1 10442 1 Copper Washer (3/8 X 1/4 X 1/32)
2 10002 1 Soc. Hd. Cap Screw (1/4-20 UNC X 3/8" Lg..
Torque to 140/160 in. tbs.)
3 24549 6  Valve Guide
4 10445 6  Compression Spring (5/32" 0.D. X 3/4° Lg.)
5 12223 7  Steel Ball (3/16" Dia.)
6 10023 7  Soc. Hd. Cap Screw (1/4-28 UNF X 1-1/2 Lg.;
Torque to 170/180 in. Ibs.; See note below)
7 50411 1 Top Plate
8 10519 1 Soc. Set Screw (1/4-20 UNC X 3/8 Lg.; Torque to 65/70 in. Ibs.)
9 40630 1 Valve Head
10 41062 1 Pump Barrel
11 21628 3  Piston
33114 PUMP ASSEMBLY
6 Pistons - 9/32 Dia.
ltem Part No.
No. No. Regd Description
1 10442 1  Copper Washer (3/8 X 1/4 X 1/32)
2 10002 1  Soc. Hd. Cap Screw (1/4-20 UNC X 3/8" Lg.:
Torque to 140/160 in. Ibs.)
3 24549 12 Valve Guide
4 10445 12 Compression Spring (5/32" 0.D. X 3/4" Lg.)
5 12223 13 Steel Ball (3/16" Dia.)
6 10023 7  Soc. Hd. Cap Screw (1/4-28 UNF X 1-1/2 Lg.;
Torque to 170/180 in. Ibs.; See note below)
7 50411 1  Top Plate
8 10519 1 Soc. Set Screw (1/4-20 UNC X 3/8 Lg.: Torque to 85/70 in. 1bs.)
9 41048 1 Valve Head
10 41063 1 Pump Barrel
11 21628 6  Piston

BOLT TIGHTENING SEQUENCE

NOTE: Assemble in sequence shown.
Lubricate under head and on threads.
Torque to 180 in. Ibs.



Parts List Form No. 108174

RESERVOIR ASSEMBLIES
2 GAL. RESERVOIR 5 & 10 GAL. RESERVOIRS

FILTER & EXTENSIONS 7 GAL. RESERVOIR

Used on 5, 7 & 10 Gal. Reservoirs as Applicable

\_J

Sheet No. 5o0of5

Rev 2 Nate: 4 lune 2000




<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice





